1	ROB BONTA					
2	Attorney General of California KAREN R. DENVIR					
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General					
	KATELYN E. DOCHERTY Deputy Attorney General					
4	State Bar No. 322028 1300 I Street, Suite 125					
5	P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550					
6	Telephone: (916) 210-6277 Facsimile: (916) 327-8643					
7	E-mail: Katelyn.Docherty@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant					
8	BEFORE THE					
9	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS					
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
11	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 7957				
12	Against:					
13	BRIAN RICHARD MEDINA	STATEMENT OF ISSUES				
14	Pharmacy Technician License Applicant					
15	Respondent.					
16	DADT					
17	PARTIES OF THE PARTIE					
18		s this Statement of Issues solely in her official				
19	capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.					
20	2. On or about March 12, 2024, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer					
21	Affairs received an application for a Pharmacy Technician license from Brian Richard Medina					
22	(Respondent). On or about March 12, 2024, Brian Richard Medina certified under penalty of					
23	perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the application. The					
24	Board denied the application on September 19, 2024.					
25	<u>JURISDICTION</u>					
26	3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board under the authority of the					
27	following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless					
28	otherwise indicated.					

1	4. Section 4300, subdivision (c), of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board					
2	may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct. The Board may, in its sole					
3	discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is guilty of					
4	unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure.					
5	STATUTORY PROVISIONS					
6	5. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part:					
7 8 9	(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, a board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant has been convicted of a crime or has been subject to formal discipline only if either of the following conditions are met:					
10 11 12 13	(1) The applicant has been convicted of a crime within the preceding seven years from the date of application that is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the application is made, regardless of whether the applicant was incarcerated for that crime, or the applicant has been convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the application is made and for which the applicant is presently incarcerated or for which the applicant was released from incarceration within the preceding seven years from the date of application					
15	6. Section 493 of the Code states, in pertinent part:					
16 17 18 19	(a) Notwithstanding any other law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact.					
20 21	(b)					
22 23	(1) Criteria for determining whether a crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession the board regulates shall include all of the following:					
24	(A) The nature and gravity of the offense.					
25 26	(B) The number of years elapsed since the date of the offense.					
27 28	(C) The nature and duties of the profession.					
	1					

- 11. On or about May 7, 2019, in a criminal proceeding entitled *The People of the State of California v. Brian Richard Medina*, in Butte County Superior Court, Case Number CR-18CM05797, Respondent was convicted by plea of no contest to violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or higher), a misdemeanor. Respondent stipulated to having a blood alcohol content of 0.14%. Respondent was placed on three years of probation with terms and conditions, ordered to complete an offender DUI program and to pay fines. The circumstances are as follows:
- a. On or about August 18, 2018, at approximately 11:00 p.m., officers with the Chico Police Department conducted an enforcement stop after observing a vehicle fail to stop at a stop sign prior to entering the crosswalk. While contacting the driver, later identified as Respondent, the officers observed objective signs of intoxication, including delayed responses, glossy eyes, and the odor of alcoholic beverage emitting from Respondent's vehicle. Respondent repeatedly told the officer he hadn't consumed alcohol prior to driving. Respondent submitted to a series of field sobriety tests, which he was unable to perform as explained and demonstrated by the officer. Respondent submitted to breath tests at approximately 11:14 p.m. and 11:17 p.m., and was determined to have a blood alcohol content of 0.13/.13%.
- 12. On or about November 19, 2021, in a criminal proceeding entitled *The People of the State of California v. Brian Richard Medina*, in San Bernadino County Superior Court, Case Number MWV20006876, Respondent was convicted by plea of no contest to violating Penal Code section 647(a) (lewd or dissolute conduct in a public place), a misdemeanor. Respondent was sentenced to 20 days in jail, placed on twelve months of summary probation with terms and conditions, and ordered to complete thirty hours of community service, and to pay fines. The circumstances are as follows:
- a. On or about May 28, 2020, at approximately 8:14 p.m., an officer with the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department was dispatched to a keep the peace call in Chino Hills, California. The officer, was informed that an individual, later identified as Respondent had groped Victim 1, a minor, two to three times on the right side of her body and placed his hands in her private areas at least three times. As he continued to dry hump her Victim 1, she told him to

26

27

28

stop multiple times. The officer contacted Respondent and Respondent told the officer "he was sorry, and it was an accident." Respondent told that the officer he had consumed White Claws throughout the night and was drunk from the alcoholic beverages he consumed. Respondent told the officer did not know he was touching victim and believed it was his friend.

- On or about February 22, 2024, in a criminal proceeding entitled *The People of the* State of California v. Brian Richard Medina, in Sutter County Superior Court, Case Number MWV20006876, Respondent was convicted by plea of no contest to violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content of .08% or higher), a misdemeanor, with enhancements under Vehicle Code section 23152(e (prior DUI conviction). Respondent was also convicted by plea of no contest to violating Vehicle Code section 14601.2 (driving while his driving privilege was suspended, revoked or restricted for a conviction), a misdemeanor. Respondent was sentenced to 20 days in jail, placed on sixty months of summary probation with terms and conditions, and ordered to complete an 18-month multiple offender DUI program, to install an ignition interlock device, and to pay fines. On or about April 15, 2024, Respondent's probation was revoked and a warrant was issued for his arrest, due to Respondent failing to enroll in Pathways. On or about July 25, 2024, Respondent's probation was reinstated and Respondent was placed on a five year probation, with the same terms as his original probation. On or about September 12, 2024, Respondent's probation was revoked again and a warrant was issued for his arrest, due to Respondent failing to enroll in a DUI program. On or about October 1, 2024, Respondent's probation was reinstated and Respondent was sentenced to four days in jail, to run concurrent with any other sentence, and placed on a five year summary probation with terms and conditions, and ordered to complete an 18-month multiple offender DUI program, to install an ignition interlock device, and to pay fines. The circumstances are as follows:
- a. On or about October 4, 2023, at approximately 1:06 a.m., officers with the Yuba City Police Department responded to call involving a male and a female subject who arrived at a residence in Yuba City, California, searching for a missing iPhone. An officer arrived at the residence at the same time he observed the two subjects leaving. The officer followed the vehicle and conducted an investigatory traffic stop. Upon making contact with the driver of the

1	PRAYER						
2	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,						
3	and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:						
4	1. Denyii	Denying the application of Brian Richard Medina for a Pharmacy Technician					
5	License;						
6	2. Taking	Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.					
7			Sodergren,	Digitally signed by Sodergren, Anne@DCA			
8	DATED: <u>2/20/2</u>	2025	Anne@DCA ANNE SODERO	Date: 2025.02.20 08:11:26 -08'00'			
9	Executive Officer Board of Pharmacy						
10			Department of C State of California	onsumer Affairs			
11			Complainant				
12	SA2024305719						
13	38715914.docx						
14							
15							
16							
17 18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							
			9				